

William G. Myers III (ISB #5598)
Murray D. Feldman (ISB #4097)
HOLLAND & HART LLP
800 W. Main Street, Suite 1750
Boise, ID 83702-5974
Telephone: (208) 342-5000
Facsimile: (208) 343-8869
wmyers@hollandhart.com
mfeldman@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants Idaho Legislature

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)

v.)

STATE OF IDAHO; IDAHO)
DEPARTMENT OF WATER)
RESOURCES, an agency of the State of)
Idaho; and GARY SPACKMAN, in his)
official capacity as Director of the Idaho)
Department of Water Resources,)

Defendants,)

IDAHO HOUSE OF)
REPRESENTATIVES; MEGAN)
BLANKSMA, in her official capacity as)
Majority Leader of the House; IDAHO)
SENATE; and CHUCK WINDER, in his)
official capacity as President Pro Tempore)
of the Senate,)

Intervenor-Defendants,)

JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO.; LU)
RANCHING CO.; PICKETT RANCH &)
SHEEP CO.; IDAHO FARM BUREAU)
FEDERATION,)

Intervenor-Defendants.)

Case No. 1:22-cv-00236-DCN

**IDAHO LEGISLATURE’S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT [Dkt. 53]**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

A. The Agencies admit the material facts in this case 1

B. The Idaho statutes do not unconstitutionally burden the Agencies’ grazing programs 5

1. The Agencies cannot hide their preemption argument under the cloak of intergovernmental immunity 5

2. The Idaho water code does not discriminate against the Agencies 6

a. Idaho’s forfeiture procedures are not discriminatory 6

b. Codification of the longstanding common law of stockwater appurtenance is not discriminatory 7

c. The Agencies have waived their opposition to beneficial use 8

d. The Agencies are not harmed by a law that requires water on their lands to be used on their lands for a use that they permit 9

e. Legislative intent cannot give rise to a cause of action 9

C. The Agencies never converted their partial decrees into property and they misread the State’s defense to forfeiture 10

D. The Agencies’ settlements are unchanged by appurtenance or forfeiture procedures 12

E. None of the challenged statutes are retroactive and a prospective defense to forfeiture doesn’t make them so 13

F. A plaintiff is not a defendant and a statute is not a lawsuit 15

G. Where the balance of equities and public interest favor the State and no harm has come to the Agencies, injunctive relief is not warranted 17

III. CONCLUSION 20

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bean v. Morris</i> , 221 U.S. 485 (1911).....	19
<i>Big Wood Canal Co. v. Chapman</i> , 263 P. 45 (Idaho 1927).....	11
<i>Cal. Or. Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935).....	20
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	12
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Frisbie v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> , 457 P.2d 408 (Idaho 1969).....	13
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Henderson v. Terhune</i> , 379 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>In re Hidden Springs Trout Ranch</i> , 636 P.2d 745 (Idaho 1981).....	14
<i>Joyce Livestock Co. v. U.S.</i> , 156 P.3d 502 (Idaho 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	10
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	9
<i>Martinez-Serrano v. Immigr. and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>McInturff v. Shippy</i> , 447 P.3d 937 (Idaho 2019).....	11, 12

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genetech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....15

Melendres v. Maricopa Cnty.,
897 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2018)20

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990).....10

Santillan v. U.S.A. Waste of Cal., Inc.,
853 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2017)13

Sveen v. Melin,
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....18

United States v. California,
921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)6

United States v. Lewis Cnty.,
175 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1999)16, 17

United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,
256 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2001)10, 11

United States v. U.S. Bd. of Water Comm’rs,
893 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 2018)20

Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 666(a)15

I.C. § 42-113(2)(b).....7, 12, 14, 18

I.C. § 42-11414

I.C. § 42-222 *passim*

I.C. § 42-22314

I.C. § 42-223(6).....4

I.C. § 42-224 *passim*

I.C. § 42-5015, 9, 10

I.C. § 42-5025, 8, 14

I.C. § 42-5045, 9, 14, 18

I.C. § 42-170119

I.C. § 42-180519
Idaho Code § 73-101.....14, 15, 19
Idaho Admission Act of 18909, 19

Other Authorities

Idaho Constitution, art. XI, § 1219
Idaho Constitution, art. XV, § 1.....9
Carol Hardy Vincent, Laura Hanson, Lucas Bermejo, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42346,
Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data (2020).....7
